o)

www.MontourRec.com
PO Box 456, Danville, PA 17821 | (570) 336-2060 | RStoudt@MontourRec.com

7:00pm June 27, 2022 Regular Meeting Agenda

Montour Preserve Environmental Education Center, 374 Preserve Rd, Danville, PA 17821
or https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89302148303?pwd=jXCLTOSnUwV9JKKkaYILPjW3zuAusWQ.1
To connect by phone: (929) 205 6099 | Meeting ID: 893 0214 8303 | Passcode: 172211

Call to Order
Public Comment

Officer Reports
e Chairman’s Report (Tyler Dombroski)
e Treasurer’s Report (Dr. John Bulger) (pages 2 - 17)
e Secretary’s Report (Chris Johns)

Partner Reports

e Washingtonville Borough
Danville Borough
Riverside Borough
Montour County
Danville Area School District
Mahoning Township

Assistant Director / Naturalist’s Report (Jon Beam) (page 18)
Senior Maintenance Technician’s Report (Dennis Piatt) (page 18)

Director’s Report (Bob Stoudt) (pages 19 - 31)
e Mid-year staffing / budget notes (page 30)
e Community Giving Foundation — Danville grant award

Old Business

New Business
e Chilli Challenge cancellation
e 2023 Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival event management
e Community Giving Foundation fund withdrawal requests
o $7,500 from MARC Non-Endowed Fund
o $30,000 from MARC Montour Preserve Fund
e Approval to pay bills (pages 32 — 34)

Other Items

Adjournment

next meeting: 7:00pm Monday, August 22, 2022
(REMINDER: NO JULY MEETING)


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89302148303?pwd=jXCLT0SnUwV9JKkaYILPjW3zuAusWQ.1

SMARCY MARC 2022 Checking Account (ID 40) Register
Numberor | Transaction | DateSentto | Recorded on Bank - : ) ) : Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or ) ) Account
o o e oo Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting Eemonsen e tom | Debis f appicatiey | DBt © | creditta | G
automatic Montour County
5/23/2022 5/1-5/31/22  |zoom dues and licensing fees dues and licensing fees v 15.89 99,782.49
payment Hotel Tax
T s/1-5/31/22 | Menco Mechanical (Montour Preserve visitors! center ||\ nance) park and trai Montour County | ¢ 0 311152
HVAC repair) maintenance Hotel Tax
Robert Stoudt (expense reimbursement - two loads ark and trail Montour Count
7022 | 5/23/2022 5/1-5/31/22  |playground mulch, one load playground sand from  |Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) bl Moo | 1,040.78 91,666.74
Burst Landscape Supplies)
7023 5/23/2022 PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trail Montour County 380.60 91,286.14
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count
7024 5/23/2022 PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) park and tral ontour County 642.88 90,643.26
maintenance Hotel Tax
7025 5/23/2022 PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trail Montour County 222 90,601.04
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count
7026 5/23/2022 PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) park and tral ontour County 46.28 90,554.76
maintenance Hotel Tax
7027 5/26/2022 5/1-5/31/22 |\Viontour County Treasurer's Office (Small Games of | -\ i censing fees dues and licensing fees 125.00 90,429.76
Chance License)
Montour County
7028 | 5/26/2022 Jon Beam (payroll 5/8 - 5/21) payroll - Beam wages i 576.25 89,853.51
Montour County
7029 | 5/26/2022 Dennis Piatt (payroll 5/8 - 5/21) payroll - Piatt wages iy 340.57 89,512.94
" N Montour County
7030 | 5/26/2022 Craig Reinard (payroll 5/8 - 5/21) payroll - Reinard wages i 14.88 89,498.06
Montour County
7031 | 5/26/2022 Doug Fought (payroll 5/8 - 5/21) payroll - Fought wages iy 74.39 89,423.67
Montour County
7032 | 5/26/2022 Robert Stoudt (payroll 5/8 - 5/21) payroll - Stoudt wages i 2,792.05 86,631.62
automatic Montour Count
5/26/2022 5/1-5/31/22  |Ride With GPS (monthly fee) dues and licensing fees dues and licensing fees v 10.00 86,621.62
payment Hotel Tax
$12.19 Montour P (email; $12.19 acministration |$12:19 PArk & tral Montour Counts
debitcard | 5/26/2022 5/1-5/31/22  |MailChimp (monthly email service) +19 Montour Preserve {emall); 512.19 administration | i tenance; $12.19 entour County 24.38 86,597.24
|/ miscellaneous . Hotel Tax
miscellaneous expenses
debitcard | 5/27/2022 5/1-5/31/22 | Kein Artworks (Montour Preserve bird watchers Montour Preserve (brochures/promotional materials) P2k and trail Montour County 73.95 86,523.29
checkiist printing) maintenance Hotel Tax
deposit | 5/30/2022 Outside Interact (Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (registration fees) recreational events 655.00 | 87,178.29
online registrations)
debitcard | 5/31/2022 Meta (Facebook) (Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival |0\ < \ountain Bike Festival (advertising) recreational events Montour County 150.00 87,028.29
advertising) Hotel Tax
debit card | 5/31/2022 5/1-5/31/22  |Amazon-com (napkins, ketchup and mustard packets, |\ o procerve (50th anniversary event) park and trail 477.85 86,550.44
snack bags, hot dog trays) maintenance
interest | 5/31/2022 5/1-5/31/22 |interest earned 5/1 - 5/31/22 interest interest 13.84| 86,564.28
. . . . . . - . . § Montour County
debit card 6/2/2022 Amazon.com (printer cartridges, outdoor LED lights) Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (misc. expenses) recreational events Hotel Ta 262.87 86,301.41
X
: ) ) ) Montour County
debitcard | 6/2/2022 USPS Danville (stamps) office expenses office expenses i 34.80 86,266.61
debitcard | 6/2/2022 Cole's Hardware (paper towels) Hess Recreation Area (restrooms) park and trail Montour County 61.47 86,205.14
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count
debit card | 6/4/2022 Penn Jersey Food Mart (diesel fuel) Hess Recreation Area (maintenance/misc) park and tral ontour tounty 55.00 86,150.14
maintenance Hotel Tax
Montour County
7033 6/6/2022 Jon Beam (payroll 5/22 - 6/4) payroll - Beam wages it 291.54 85,858.60
otel Tax
] ] Montour County
7034 6/6/2022 Dennis Piatt (payroll 5/22 - 6/4) payroll - Piatt wages i 269.56 85,589.04
Montour County
7035 6/6/2022 Lesley Yeich (payroll 5/22 - 6/4) payroll - Yeich wages o 212.80 85,376.24
otel Tax
. N Montour County
7036 6/6/2022 Craig Reinard (payroll 5/22 - 6/4) payroll - Reinard wages i 14.90 85,361.34
Montour County
7037 6/6/2022 Robert Stoudt (payroll 5/22 - 6/4) payroll - Stoudt wages o 2,359.26 83,002.08
otel Tax
debitcard | 6/6/2022 Amazon.com (wrist bands) Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (misc. expenses) recreational events M"’:st”e" i::“‘y 3178 82,970.30
debiteard | 6/6/2022 Cole's Hardware (trash bags, Drano, caulk gun, spray |6 supplies park and trail Montour County 20597 6276433
paint, pools) maintenance Hotel Tax
- P—
deposit | 6/6/2022 Outside Interact (Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (registration fees) recreational events 675.00 | 83,439.33
online registrations)
debitcard | 6/7/2022 LLC (tractor tire tube) park maintenance tools & supplies park and trail Montour County 271 83,416.62
maintenance Hotel Tax
debit card | 6/7/2022 Penn Jersey Food Mart (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) park and trail Montour County 50.00 83,366.62
maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 6/8/2022 Meta (Facebook) (Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival |0, < \ountain Bike Festival (advertising) recreational events Montour County 250.00 83,116.62
advertising) Hotel Tax
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SMARCY MARC 2022 Checking Account (ID 40) Register
Numberor | Transaction | DateSentto | Recorded on Bank - : ) ) : Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or ) ) Account
o o e oo Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting Eemonsen e tom | Debis f appicatiey | DBt © | creditta | G
. . ark and trail Montour Counts
debitcard | 6/8/2022 Clark's Ag Center (nuts and bolts) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) part ! o oy 19.82 83,096.80
Montour Count
debitcard | 6/9/2022 Ski Valley (prizes for Dirty Grin MTB Festival) Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (prizes) recreational events °: °l'”‘ T°”" Y 296.00 82,800.80
otel Tax
. . " P " . . Montour Count
debit card | 6/10/2022 Weis (bagels) Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (food/drink) recreational events o oy 47.39 82,753.41
Montour Count
debitcard | 6/10/2022 Giant (cream cheese, butter, plastic knives) Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (food/drink) recreational events °: °(‘”‘ T"”" Y 31.34 82,722.07
otel Tax
: . - ) Montour Count
debit card | 6/10/2022 Dollar General (tongs) Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (misc. expenses) recreational events o oy 10.87 82,711.20
Montour Count
debitcard | 6/11/2022 Weis (bagels) Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (food/drink) recreational events °: °(‘”‘ T"”" Y 28.34 82,682.86
otel Tax
: - . . ) ) Montour County
debitcard | 6/12/2022 Dunkin' Donuts (donuts and coffee) Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (food/drink) recreational events i 91.86 82,591.00
Meta (Facebook) (Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival Montour Count
debitcard | 6/13/2022 eta (Facebook) (Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (advertising) recreational events ontour County 50.00 82,541.00
advertising) Hotel Tax
) Outside Interact (Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival . ' - )
deposit | 6/13/2022 tside Interact (Dirty ! Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (registration fees) recreational events 635.00 | 83,176.00
online registrations)
K and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 6/14/2022 Clark's Ag Center (trimmer line) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) park anc tral ontour County 14.83 83,161.17
maintenance Hotel Tax
automatic Montour Count
6/15/2022 US Treasury (May payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages V1 317540 79,985.77
payment Hotel Tax
1t i Mont C ty
automatic | ¢15/5022 PA Dept. of Revenue (May payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages ontour County 426.89 79,558.88
payment Hotel Tax
: ) ark and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 6/15/2022 Turbotville Great Valu (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) part ! v 61.80 79,497.08
maintenance Hotel Tax
: , ) k and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 6/15/2022 Cole's Hardware (gloves) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) park ancitral ontour County 52.30 79,444.78
maintenance Hotel Tax
: . ) ark and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 6/16/2022 Clark's Ag Center (nuts and bolts, tie-down straps) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) part ! v 34.27 79,410.51
maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 6/17/2022 Tulpehocken Mountain Spring Water (360 bottles of |\ b ocarve (50th anniversary event) park and trail 320.00 79,090.51
water) maintenance
. - . . ark and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 6/17/2022 Cole's Hardware (silicone caulk) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) part ! ntour tounty 22.03 79,068.48
maintenance Hotel Tax
i i park and trail
debitcard | 6/17/2022 Weis (750 hot dogs, 760 buns) Montour Preserve (50th anniversary event) il 466.58 78,601.90
: ' ) park and trail
debitcard | 6/19/2022 Turkey Hill (twenty 254 bags of ice) Montour Preserve (50th anniversary event) e 119.80 78,482.10
i
Al X toilet inal AA batterit k and trail Mont C ty
debitcard | 6/20/2022 mazon.com (toilet paper, urinal screens, AA batteries, |\ o\ brecarve (maintenance / miscellaneous) park and tral ontour County 295.81 78,186.29
water filters, mop heads, paper towels, hand wipes) maintenance Hotel Tax
: , )  and trail Montour Count
debit card | 6/20/2022 Amazon.com (hand soap) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) park and tral ontour tounty 178.70 78,007.59
maintenance Hotel Tax
: ) ) k and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 6/20/2022 Clark's Ag Center (hammer and claw bar) park maintenance tools & supplies park and tral ontour tounty 32.84 77,974.75
maintenance Hotel Tax
7038 6/21/2022 SkyPacket Networks Montour Preserve (internet) park and trail Montour County 79.00 77,895.75
maintenance Hotel Tax
$52.47 park and trail Montour Counts
7039 | 6/21/2022 MePush (website hosting) $52.47 Montour Preserve (website); $52.47 admin/mi i /$52.47 ot 104.94 77,790.81
miscellaneous expenses
Pace Analytical Services, LLC (Montour Preserve water ) park and trail Montour County
7040 | 6/21/2022 Montour Preserve (water testing) 126.00 77,664.81
testing) maintenance Hotel Tax
Jom | s US Department of Agriculture (Montour Preserve Montour preserve (wildife management] park and trai Montour County 65572 77,009.00
wildlife management) maintenance Hotel Tax
$41 Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc); $256 Hess
Candy Fisher (cl leaf bl d K and trail Montour Count
7042 6/21/2022 andy Fisher (cleaning services, leaf blower an Recreation Area (restrooms); $1,056 Montour Preserve [P« o< @l ontour Lounty 1,353.00 75,656.09
pressure washer) . maintenance Hotel Tax
(cleaning)
Lesley Yeich (expense reimbursements - flowers, h rk and trail Montour Count
7043 6/21/2022 esley Yeich (expense reimbursements - flowers, hedge |\ .\ - precerve (maintenance / miscellaneous) park and tra ontour County 194.25 75,461.84
trimmer, battery & charger) maintenance Hotel Tax
ark and trail Montour Count
7044 6/21/2022 PPL Electric Utilitiies Hess Recreation Area (electricity) part v 41,94 75,419.90
maintenance Hotel Tax
[ - red Heaps Container Service 5130 Montour Preserve (trash); $70 Hess Recreation Area [park and trail Montour County 200,00 75.219.90
(trash) maintenance Hotel Tax
) Montour County
7046 | 6/21/2022 McKonly & Asbury (1/2 payment) audit professional fees . 2,407.60 72,812.30
$212 Hopewell Park (mowing); $1,406 Hess Recreation
) |Area (mowing); $400 North Branch Canal Trail (mowing); [park and trail $5,460 Montour
7047 | 6/21/2022 Shawn's Lawn & Excavating, LLC nowine - ) 5,660.00 67,152.30
/21/ awn's Lawn & Excavating, 4200 River Drive parcel (mowing); $3,242 Montour maintenance County Hotel Tax
Preserve (mowing); $200 Columbia County projects
Montour Count
7048 6/21/2022 Starr Portables Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (porta-potties) recreational events °Z olur‘ T°u" Y 225.00 66,927.30
otel Tax
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SMARCY MARC 2022 Checking Account (ID 40) Register
Numberor | Transaction | DateSentto | Recorded on Bank Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or Account
Do ipti f Ti i i Debif [ | B i bit (-] lit
Code Date Accounting e — escription of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting Expenses Line Item Debit (if applicable) Debit (-) Credit (+) Balance
ark and trail Montour Count
7049 6/21/2022 Verizon (Montour Preserve telephone) Montour Preserve (telephone) part v 106.74 66,820.56
maintenance Hotel Tax
K and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 6/21/2022 Hilly Ridge (chainsaw holster, gloves) park maintenance tools & supplies park and tral ontour County 63.58 66,756.98
maintenance Hotel Tax
sutomatic GoDaddy.com (three-year renewal of MontourRec.com Montour Count
6/21/2022 domain name and one-year renewal of admin / miscellaneous expenses miscellaneous expenses v 237.96 66,519.02
payment . . Hotel Tax
MontourRec.com email service)
Pace Analytical Services, LLC (Montour P t k and trail Montour Count
7050 6/21/2022 ace Analytical Services, LLC (Montour Preserve water |0\ - brecarve (water testing) park and tral ontour County 63.00 66,456.02
testing) maintenance Hotel Tax
i L ppilis . ark and trail Montour Count
7051 6/21/2022 PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) part ! ntour tounty 314.42 66,141.60
maintenance Hotel Tax
k and trail Montour Count
7052 6/21/2022 PPL Electric Ut Montour Preserve (electricity) park and tral ontour County 57.46 66,084.14
maintenance Hotel Tax
- )  and trail Montour Count
7053 6/21/2022 PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trai ontour tounty 44.20 66,039.94
maintenance Hotel Tax
k and trail Montour Count
7054 6/21/2022 PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) park and tral ontour County 638.51 65,401.43
maintenance Hotel Tax
: . ) ) k and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 6/22/2022 Cole's Hardware (paint) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) park and trai ontour tounty 349.74 65,051.69
maintenance Hotel Tax
Robert Stoudt (expense reimbursements - $12.70 spray " N - "
12.70 Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (misc. lies); Montour Count
7055 6/22/2022 paint for Dirty Grin MTB Festival; $31.47 Dunkin' ponuts|” irty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (misc. supplies); | ot oy anes ntour tounty 44.17 65,007.52
' : $31.47 Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (food & drink) Hotel Tax
for Dirty Grin MTB Festival)
automatic Montour County
6/23/2022 Zoom dues and licensing fees dues and licensing fees Y 15.89 64,991.63
payment Hotel Tax
k and trail Montour Count
7056 6/24/2022 Brian Sokol Trucking (load 2A stone) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) park and tral ontour County 483.90 64,507.73
maintenance Hotel Tax
Montour County
7057 6/24/2022 Jon Beam (payroll 6/5 - 6/18) payroll - Beam wages ol Ton 300.60 64,207.13
. ) Montour County
7058 6/24/2022 Dennis Piatt (payroll 6/5 - 6/18) payrol - Piatt wages i 628.90 63,578.23
otel Tax
. . Montour County
7059 6/24/2022 Lesley Yeich (payroll 6/5 - 6/18) payroll - Yeich wages ol e 197.02 63,381.21
X
i v Montour County
7060 6/24/2022 Craig Reinard (payroll 6/5 - 6/18) payroll - Reinard wages i 267.97 63,113.24
otel Tax
Montour County
7061 6/24/2022 Doug Fought (payroll 6/5 - 6/18) payroll - Fought wages Mol e 7439 63,038.85
X
Montour County
7062 6/24/2022 Robert Stoudt (payroll 6/5 - 6/18) payroll - Stoudt wages i 3,394.18 59,644.67
otel Tax
A-L Lock & Key (Montour P Visitors' Cent , )  and trail Montour Count
7063 6/24/2022 ock & Key (Montour Preserve Visitors' Center Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) park ancitral ontour Lounty 277.94 59,366.73
doors repair) maintenance Hotel Tax
| Amazon.com (vacuum filters, toilet seat covers, paper X . ark and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 6/24/2022 om { PAPET | Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) part v 146.66 59,220.07
towels, toilet paper) maintenance Hotel Tax
’ . ) ) k and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 6/24/2022 Amazon.com (hand sanitizer) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) park ancitral ontour Lounty 96.28 59,123.79
maintenance Hotel Tax
ark and trail Montour Count
debit card | 6/24/2022 Amazon.com (hand soap) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) part ot T Y 89.35 59,034.44
$1,779.50 contributions
and user fees (Montour
Preserve); $598
ontributions and usel
$1,779.50 Montour Preserve pavilion reservations; $598 S0 oo user
. . fees (Montour Preserve);
Montour Preserve donations; $200 Hess Recreation Area our’
' fees; $437.77 SnowD: hase (refund); $100 $200 contributions and
users’ fees; . nowDog purchase (refund);
deposit | 6/24/2022 deposit ) ! 8 purchase A user fees (Hess Recreation 428027 | 6331471
donations - unrestricted; $100 Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Area); $437.77 income
Festival hip; $1,065 DI in M Bik Do .
estival sponsors| ip; $1,065 Dirty Grin Mountain Bike other: $100 contributions
Festival registration fees
and user fees
(unrestricted); $100
recreational events;
$1,065 recreational events
It i Mont C 14
automatic | ¢ 5572022 Ride With GPS (monthly fee) dues and licensing fees dues and licensing fees ontour County 10.00 63,304.71
payment Hotel Tax
Montour County Hotel Tax transfer from savings Montour County Hotel | Montour Count
transfer | 6/25/2022 nty > 8 Montour County Hotel Tax v v 25,709.87 | 89,014.58
account to reimburse eligible expenses 4/26 - 6/21 Tax Hotel Tax
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WEWQE MARC 2022 Mahoning Township ARP Grant Checking Account Register
Nur:obdeer or Tra'::::io" [:::oi:::r:: Rec:::::"?::a"k Description of Transaction Debit (-) Credit (+) ::T::::
2022 beginning balance 15,695.00
interest 1/31/22 2/2/22 1/1-1/31/22 |interest earned 1/1-1/31/22 0.78 15,695.78
interest 2/28/22 3/10/22 2/1-2/28/22 |interest earned 2/1 - 2/28/22 0.60 15,696.38
interest 3/31/22 4/4/22 3/1-3/31/22 |interest earned 3/1 - 3/31/22 0.67 15,697.05
interest 4/30/22 5/17/22 4/1-4/30/22 |interest earned 4/1 - 4/30/22 0.65 15,697.70
interest 5/31/22 5/1-5/31/22 |interest earned 5/1 - 5/31/22 0.67 15,698.37

- . .
